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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 
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Xiao-Dong; Du, Jian-Lin; Liu, Ya-Jie; she, qiang 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Suetonia Palmer 
University of Otago, Christchurch, New Zealand 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Abstract  
1. The study type for inclusion in the review might be better stated in 
the Objective. “To synthesize evidence from randomised controlled 
trials evaluating the clinical effects of high-intensity therapy in 
patients with CKD.”  
2. It is unclear whether the review includes children. If so, or not, this 
should be stated  
3. It would help to define “high-intensity” in the abstract  
4. The exact databases searched should be described  
5. The search is now 12 months old and could be updated to current 
in any revision  
6. The description of the outcome measure is uninformative. 
Suggest list key primary and secondary endpoints  
7. The issue with statins in this group of patients is the potential for 
harm. The benefits of statins in CKD are well established 
(proportional reduction in mortality and cardiovascular events of 20-
25%. Therefore, this review need to focus as much (if not more) on 
the harms of treatment rather than the benefits. The adverse effects 
of treatment need to be clearly stated in the abstract and the key 
toxicity data reported in the results of the abstract  
8. I would suggest that the data indicate considerable uncertainty in 
treatment effects for major cardiovascular events. I would lower the 
emphasis on the effects for stroke. The issue is that the point 
estimates for all events suggest prevention but that the data are 
insufficient to be certain. The harms need to be shown also.  
9. Was there a protocol pre-specifying the outcomes  
 
Introduction  
1. The rationale for using high-intensity statins in CKD needs to be 
clearly argued. This is particularly so as benefit has been 
demonstrated and the risk of harms increased.  
2. The philosophy of the KDIGO is a “fire and forget” so that clinical 
practice does not focus on the serum cholesterol or titrating dose. 
So the intention of KDIGO is not to “manage” intensive therapy as is 
suggested in the introduction. This comment on the global guidelines 
could be modified accordingly. The increased risks of harm and 
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complication of clinical practice with intensification warrants 
additional focus.  
Methods  
1. The search appears not to include specific search terms for all the 
available statins  
2. Why were non-English trials excluded. These should be included 
and translated for assessment  
3. Why were studies shorter than 1 year excluded  
4. Was a protocol generated  
5. The methods need to describe specific harms of therapy that were 
pre-specified in the protocol. At the moment, the data analysis and 
synthesis section does not describe the specific harms to be 
analysed.  
6. The methods do not specific the intended analyses for cholesterol 
and GFR which are reported in the results  
Results  
1. It would help to include descriptions of the doses used in the 
results text  
2. Were the comparator treatments placebo or standard care. It 
would help to detail these.  
3. The p values for the risk estimates are not needed. The 
confidence intervals will suffice.  
4. I would suggest instead of using the wording “non-significant” 
lower rate of” the more appropriate description of the results would 
be “a point estimate consistent with reduced all-cause mortality but 
with a confidence interval that marginally included no effect”  
5. I would suggest that the results for myocardial infarction were 
uncertain rather than non-significant  
6. It would help to show the number of events included in each 
meta-analysis in the text.  
7. I disagree with the GRADING of evidence (Table 2) which has 
numerous errors. The 95% confidence interval for myocardial 
infarction is incorrect. All but the result for stroke should be 
downgraded on the basis of imprecision as confidence intervals 
include both the possibility of benefit and harm. Therefore I would 
suggest that all evidence except for stroke is downgraded to low. I 
am not sure what criteria were used to assess directness. The 
“other” column could be removed.  
8. Safety outcomes need to be in Table 2.  
9. The results of safety outcomes are highly imprecise and cannot 
be described as “non-significant”  
Discussion  
1. I would suggest that the main response to these data are the 
gross imprecision and uncertainty in both benefits and harms. The 
first paragraph needs to focus on this as being the main issue – and 
concluding that currently data are insufficient to guide clinical 
practice (particularly the absence of evidence for harm)  
2. Paragraph 3 focuses on the use of LDL cholesterol as a marker 
for treatment goals of statin therapy in CKD. I am not sure how this 
issue relates clearly to the current data. My interpretation of these 
data are that while there may be some evidence for lowering of 
cholesterol with high intensity statin, there are insufficient data for 
hard endpoints. This doesn‟t necessarily mean discordance between 
biochemical and clinical endpoint. Just discordance in the amount of 
data for the two types of outcomes.  
3. I am not sure I agree that we can conclude “moderate-intensity 
statin therapy may be appropriate” however this is defined  
4. I don‟t follow paragraph 5 of the discussion.  
5. I am not sure why not being an IPD is a study limitation. The key 
limitation in this meta-analysis is the lack of high-quality primary 
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studies. 

 

REVIEWER Wanner, Christoph 
University of Wuerzburg, Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Page 14: In addition, since most of the ........  
This sentence cannot be understood. The 4 trials included had CKD 
participants with eGFRs around 58 ml/min/1.73. So, there were 
patients with eGFRs abouve 60 included in these trials and rated as 
having impaired kidney function.  
Can you display the eGFRs of these studies in the results section ? 
Please also give the range of eGFR or creatinin the 4 trials included 
patients. Severe impairment of kidney function was almost always 
excluded.  
 
Overall, clearly show what patients you are going to analyse in terms 
of kidney function.  
 
Is the power sufficient to show a reduction in all-cause mortality ? 
And if not all-cause mortality reporting should more in the 
background. 

 

REVIEWER Jicheng Lv 
Peking University Institute of Nephrology 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The recent KDIGO guidelines for lipid management in patients with 
CKD don‟t recommend a high intensity statin therapy given the 
limited evidence. Qiu B et al has performed a meta-analysis to try 
evaluate effect of high-intensity statin therapy. This is timely study. 
However I have concerns on the findings or conclusions in this study  
1) The major limitations of this study is that there‟s few studies have 
focus high intensity statin therapy in people with kidney disease. 
Most trials included in study is post-hoc analysis in the subgroup of 
participants with CKD. The small sample size and few end point 
events reported have limited the study power. In fact for the point 
estimation of risk ratio (RR) on all death, MI, heart failure and stroke 
are between 0.69 to 0.84. The wide confidence interval had suggest 
the limited study power to detect the effect. In this way the authors 
couldn‟t conclude „there is no evidence of benefit in decreasing the 
incidence of all-cause mortality, nor of myocardial infarction and 
heart failure‟ A further analysis need done to show the association 
between the size of LDL reduction and effect CV or Renal outcomes, 
or to compare the effect of every 1 mmol/L LDL reduction on the CV 
or Renal protection between trials with placebo as control and 
more/less intensive LDL.  
2) The authors should report a composite CV outcomes.  
3) The database of literature search should include Embase. The 
literature search need updation. The literature search strategy in 
detail need added in a supplementary files  
4) CKD definition should include patients with albuminuria.  

5) In figure 4b-c-d，there‟s only 0 to 4 events reported in the include 

trials, a pooled analysis is meaningless.  
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: Suetonia Palmer  

 

> Abstract  

> 1. The study type for inclusion in the review might be better stated in the Objective. “To synthesize 

evidence from randomised controlled trials evaluating the clinical effects of high-intensity therapy in 

patients with CKD.”  

Answer: Sincere thanks for your suggestion. But we think the study type for inclusion will be described 

in the Data Sources and it‟s not necessary to be state in the Objective.  

 

> 2. It is unclear whether the review includes children. If so, or not, this should be stated  

Answer: This review doesn‟t include children. We excluded the trials in which patients are younger 

than 18 years old. All patients included in are adults and we have stated it in the Result.  

 

> 3. It would help to define “high-intensity” in the abstract  

Answer: We have added the definition of “intensive statin therapy” in the Abstract.  

 

> 4. The exact databases searched should be described  

Answer: Thank you for your advise. We already have described them in the Data Sources.  

 

> 5. The search is now 12 months old and could be updated to current in any revision  

Answer: We have updated our search (up to 18 February 2015), and find a new article. Specifically, 

because we narrowly defined “chronic kidney disease” just as eGFR<60ml/min/1.73m2 before, we 

excluded a trial in which CKD patients were characterized with proteinuria and microalbuminuria but 

without eGFR decreasing. In this revision, we included it in our meta-analysis.  

 

> 6. The description of the outcome measure is uninformative. Suggest list key primary and 

secondary endpoints  

Answer:Thanks for your suggestion. We have changed it as you suggested.  

 

> 7. The issue with statins in this group of patients is the potential for harm. The benefits of statins in 

CKD are well established (proportional reduction in mortality and cardiovascular events of 20-25%. 

Therefore, this review need to focus as much (if not more) on the harms of treatment rather than the 

benefits. The adverse effects of treatment need to be clearly stated in the abstract and the key toxicity 

data reported in the results of the abstract  

Answer: In the revision, we carefully assessed the adverse effects of intensive statin therapy and 

stated them in the results of the abstract.  

 

> 8. I would suggest that the data indicate considerable uncertainty in treatment effects for major 

cardiovascular events. I would lower the emphasis on the effects for stroke. The issue is that the point 

estimates for all events suggest prevention but that the data are insufficient to be certain. The harms 

need to be shown also.  

Answer: Thanks a lot for your suggestion. We revised the results expression carefully according to 

your suggestion to make it more rational.  

 

> 9. Was there a protocol pre-specifying the outcomes  

Answer: We had a protocol pre-specifying the outcomes in draft.  

 

> Introduction  

> 1. The rationale for using high-intensity statins in CKD needs to be clearly argued. This is 
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particularly so as benefit has been demonstrated and the risk of harms increased.  

Answer: Thanks for this good advise. We have added this point to the introduction.  

 

> 2. The philosophy of the KDIGO is a “fire and forget” so that clinical practice does not focus on the 

serum cholesterol or titrating dose. So the intention of KDIGO is not to “manage” intensive therapy as 

is suggested in the introduction. This comment on the global guidelines could be modified 

accordingly. The increased risks of harm and complication of clinical practice with intensification 

warrants additional focus.  

Answer: We accepted your opinions about KDIGO and had modified the comment on it as you 

suggested. When we reorganized the structure and content of introduction, your proposal about 

stating the focus on harm of intensification in this paragraph seemed very useful to us, and we quoted 

your last sentence in our introduction.  

 

> Methods  

> 1. The search appears not to include specific search terms for all the available statins  

Answer: We have totally searched for the eligible trials again with all available statins.  

 

> 2. Why were non-English trials excluded. These should be included and translated for assessment  

Answer: That is actually a shortcoming of our before searching strategy, we corrected it and searched 

the trials again without any language restriction.  

 

> 3. Why were studies shorter than 1 year excluded  

Answer: When we originally made the eligible inclusion criteria, we though that follow-up period must 

be longer than 1 year to detect the occurrence of clinical events and all-cause death related to the 

drug. After you raised this question, we began to reconsider this exclusion criteria carefully and we 

found no clinical evidence supporting this. So we changed one year to eight weeks. Because the 

studies with follow-up less than eight weeks would not be permitted to detect related mortality or 

cardiovascular outcomes, and the steady change of renal function and incidence of adverse events 

could not be effectively recorded with such short following-up duration.  

 

> 4. Was a protocol generated  

Answer: Yes. We have a protocol in draft without being published.  

 

> 5. The methods need to describe specific harms of therapy that were pre-specified in the protocol. 

At the moment, the data analysis and synthesis section does not describe the specific harms to be 

analysed.  

Answer: We have added these data in the method part.  

 

> 6. The methods do not specific the intended analyses for cholesterol and GFR which are reported in 

the results  

Answer:We added this in the revised article.  

 

> Results  

> 1. It would help to include descriptions of the doses used in the results text  

Answer: We added the description of dose description in the first paragraph.  

 

> 2. Were the comparator treatments placebo or standard care. It would help to detail these.  

Answer: Yes. The comparator treatment were placebo or standard care. And we detailed these in the 

new revised article.  

 

> 3. The p values for the risk estimates are not needed. The confidence intervals will suffice.  

Answer: Thanks for your suggestion, we deleted the p values in the revised one.  
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> 4. I would suggest instead of using the wording “non-significant” lower rate of” the more appropriate 

description of the results would be “a point estimate consistent with reduced all-cause mortality but 

with a confidence interval that marginally included no effect”  

Answer: We appreciated your suggestion very much. We revised the explanation as you suggested.  

 

> 5. I would suggest that the results for myocardial infarction were uncertain rather than non-

significant  

Answer: Thanks a lot for your suggestion. We changed our description.  

 

> 6. It would help to show the number of events included in each meta-analysis in the text.  

Answer: We added these data in the revised article.  

 

> 7. I disagree with the GRADING of evidence (Table 2) which has numerous errors. The 95% 

confidence interval for myocardial infarction is incorrect. All but the result for stroke should be 

downgraded on the basis of imprecision as confidence intervals include both the possibility of benefit 

and harm. Therefore I would suggest that all evidence except for stroke is downgraded to low. I am 

not sure what criteria were used to assess directness. The “other” column could be removed.  

Answer: We corrected the mistake of 95% CI for myocardial infarction. And we reevaluated the whole 

evidences carefully.  

 

> 8. Safety outcomes need to be in Table 2.  

Answer: We added the details about safety outcomes in Table 2 in the new revised article.  

 

> 9. The results of safety outcomes are highly imprecise and cannot be described as “non-significant”  

Answer: Thanks for you suggestion. We revised it in the new revised article.  

 

> Discussion  

> 1. I would suggest that the main response to these data are the gross imprecision and uncertainty in 

both benefits and harms. The first paragraph needs to focus on this as being the main issue – and 

concluding that currently data are insufficient to guide clinical practice (particularly the absence of 

evidence for harm)  

Answer: We appreciated your suggestion very much and made a change as you suggested.  

 

> 2. Paragraph 3 focuses on the use of LDL cholesterol as a marker for treatment goals of statin 

therapy in CKD. I am not sure how this issue relates clearly to the current data. My interpretation of 

these data are that while there may be some evidence for lowering of cholesterol with high intensity 

statin, there are insufficient data for hard endpoints. This doesn‟t necessarily mean discordance 

between biochemical and clinical endpoint. Just discordance in the amount of data for the two types 

of outcomes.   

Answer: Thanks a lot for your careful reading. Because this paragraph was intelligible, we have 

changed it in the new revised article.  

 

> 3. I am not sure I agree that we can conclude “moderate-intensity statin therapy may be 

appropriate” however this is defined  

Answer: Thanks for sharing your thoughts with us.  

 

> 4. I don‟t follow paragraph 5 of the discussion.   

Answer: We have changed the content of paragraph 5 to make it understandable.  

 

> 5. I am not sure why not being an IPD is a study limitation. The key limitation in this meta-analysis is 

the lack of high-quality primary studies.  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-006886 on 15 M

ay 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Answer: Thanks for your comment on key limitation. And we accepted this idea and stated it in the 

limitation.  

 

 

> Reviewer 2: C. Wanner  

> 1.Page 14: In addition, since most of the ........This sentence cannot be understood. The 4 trials 

included had CKD participants with eGFRs around 58 ml/min/1.73. So, there were patients with 

eGFRs abouve 60 included in these trials and rated as having impaired kidney function.   

Answer: Thanks a lot for your comment on our article. In the new revised article, we have changed 

lots of sentences to make expression clear. This time we have totally searched for the eligible trials 

again with revised restricts and searching strategies and included two new trials in our review. The 

level of eGFR of all CKD patients included in our review from the old four trials (TNT, IDEAL, 

JUPITER, ALLIANCE) and a new trial (SPARCL) was less than 60ml/min/1.73m2. Patients from the 

other one trial (PANDA) were diagnosed with CKD with microalbuminuria or proteinuria but without 

consideration of level of eGFR.  

 

> 2.Can you display the eGFRs of these studies in the results section ? Please also give the range of 

eGFR or creatinin the 4 trials included patients. Severe impairment of kidney function was almost 

always excluded.   

Answer: Thanks for your suggestion. We have displayed the eGFRs of these studies in Table 1. We 

couldn‟t give the range of eGFR or creatinin of the patients included, because these data are not 

available in the included trials.  

 

 

> 3.Overall, clearly show what patients you are going to analyse in terms of kidney function.   

Answer: In our review, we focused on the efficacy and safety of high-intensity statin therapy in 

patients with CKD (eGFR <60ml/min/1.73m2 or albuminuria).  

 

> 4.Is the power sufficient to show a reduction in all-cause mortality ? And if not all-cause mortality 

reporting should more in the background.   

Answer: Our results did not have sufficient power to show a reduction in all-cause mortality. All-cause 

mortality seems an important item for our primary endpoints evaluation, so we reported it in the 

results part no matter whether the power is sufficient.  

 

 

> Reviewer 3: Jicheng Lv  

> 1. The major limitations of this study is that there‟s few studies have focus high intensity statin 

therapy in people with kidney disease. Most trials included in study is post-hoc analysis in the 

subgroup of participants with CKD. The small sample size and few end point events reported have 

limited the study power. In fact for the point estimation of risk ratio (RR) on all death, MI, heart failure 

and stroke are between 0.69 to 0.84. The wide confidence interval had suggest the limited study 

power to detect the effect. In this way the authors couldn‟t conclude „there is no evidence of benefit in 

decreasing the incidence of all-cause mortality, nor of myocardial infarction and heart failure‟ A further 

analysis need done to show the association between the size of LDL reduction and effect CV or Renal 

outcomes, or to compare the effect of every 1 mmol/L LDL reduction on the CV or Renal protection 

between trials with placebo as control and more/less intensive LDL.  

Answer: Thanks a lot for your sincere comment and suggestion. We have revised the description of 

the results carefully.  

 

> 2. The authors should report a composite CV outcomes.  

Answer: We want to, but the definitions of composite CV outcomes in the included trials are quite 

different from each other. We could not just pooled these data on composite CV outcomes from each 
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trial simply.  

 

> 3. The database of literature search should include Embase. The literature search need updation. 

The literature search strategy in detail need added in a supplementary files  

Answer: Thanks a lot for your comment. We have totally searched for the eligible trials again(with 

date up to 18 February 2015) in databases (Pubmed, Embase, Ovid, CENTRAL and ISI) with revised 

restricts and searching strategies. We will add the search strategy in detail in a supplementary file. 

Ps: we searched the databases of CENTRAL and ISI just with free combination of key words.  

 

> 4. CKD definition should include patients with albuminuria.   

Answer: Your suggestion made us realized that we had narrowly defined CKD. In our revision, we 

added the study in which patients were diagnosed with albuminuria.  

 

> 5. In figure 4b-c-d，there‟s only 0 to 4 events reported in the include trials, a pooled analysis is 

meaningless.  

Answer: Since we have added two new trials, we reanalyzed the data about side events. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jicheng Lv 
Peking University Institute of Nephrology, Beijing, China 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have clarified most of concerns from me. There's still 
need discusse the limitation of the study power, due to the small 
sample size especially few end points were reported on the major 
coronary disease or death  

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Jicheng Lv  

 

> The authors have clarified most of concerns from me. There's still need discusse the limitation of the 

study power, due to the small sample size especially few end points were reported on the major 

coronary disease or death  

Answer：Thank you very much for your sincere advise. We have added this point in the limitation 

discussion part in our analysis as you suggested. 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-006886 on 15 M

ay 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

